The population was comprised of all mothers who had preterm infants admitted to the 

University Malaya Medical Center (UMMC), neonatal intensive care unit (NICU). 

Furthermore, the nurses were working in the NICU, UMMC. The population was estimated 

as stated below. 

The UMMC, as a referral center, recorded an average of five thousand four hundred and 

ninety four (5494) mothers giving birth in 2011 and five thousand two hundred ninety eight 

(5298) in 2015, respectively (Table 3.1).The average number of premature infants admitted to 

UMMC was about 450 - 500 admissions yearly. For this study, the population was all 

mothers whose premature infants were admitted to the NICU at UMMC during the study